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Dear stakeholders,

I am pleased to present to you the third Sustainability Report 
of the AD Plastik Group for 2015. It was prepared according to 
the G4 reporting guidelines on the sustainability of the Global 
Reporting Initiative (GRI). Most of the aspects are shown as 
consolidated data on the level of the group, while a part of the 
aspect is shown separately for each AD Plastik Group member 
to facilitate comparison and trend monitoring. 

In order to participate in the procurement chain of the automo-
tive industry, the extremely high standards of quality, environ-
mental protection and sustainable business are the prerequisi-
tes for establishing cooperation. Therefore it is not surprising 
that sustainable business is one of the key components of the 
business and development policy of our company.

-
ment, particularly the complex and demanding situation in Ru-
ssia, in 2015 we achieved goals we had set for ourselves both 
in the economic aspect and other sustainable development 
aspects. 

The reporting period was marked by the beginning of changes 

systematically to improve our internal communications, em-
ployee training, establish a quality rewards system, and mo-
tivation. Investment into our employees and their know-how, 
recognition and rewarding of their efforts and work, being 
up-to-date, motivation, health and security are very important 
components of our business. Therefore we have introduced a 
new rewards system, improved information flows and commu-

resources into their education and training. We have also star-
ted cooperating with universities for the purpose of education, 
professional practice, and recruitment of young employees. 

Our aim is to develop a successful and long-term cooperation 

and modifying ways of establishing higher-quality communica-
tion and relationships. We have been continuously working to 
improve the development and quality of our products, in accor-
dance with the demands of the market we are operating on, to 

resources into research & development to keep abreast with 
our competition. Any natural or semi-natural recyclable mate-

and, consequently, reduced harmful gas emissions, are an im-
perative in today’s automotive world.

The establishment of partnerships with our customers counts 
among the top priorities in our business, which primarily me-
ans participation in all phases of new project creation. 
In the previous period, we participated in multiple professional 
and economic conferences and round tables to promote the 
industry we are part of, but also to highlight the problems and 
solutions of exporters and entrepreneurs in the environment 
we operate in.

The Report you see before you is intended for all stakeholders 
of the AD Plastik Group, our employees, partners, customers, 
suppliers, stockholders, investors, creditors and all those who 
are interested in our business of a socially responsible econo-
mic operator. In our day-to-day business, we strive to conduct 
ourselves socially responsibly, and to manage all our proces-
ses in a quality manner. We are sure that our improvements 

but we have set the bar high because we want to continuously 
work on the contributions of our company to the world around 
us. In order to achieve our desired goals as regards sustainable 
business, we value the opinions of all individuals and groups 
interested in our work.  We wish to establish a two-way com-
munication channel, and that is why your assessment of the 
Sustainability Report is extremely valuable to us, so that we 
can be better to mutual satisfaction.

Marinko Došen
President of the Management Board

Statement by the President of the Management Board

GRI: G4 • 1
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Examples of products – exterior

Hood

Upper 
Grille

Front 
Bumper

Lower 
Grille

 
Front
Skirt

Front 
Fender

Front 
Bumper

Extender

Front
Fender
Protector

Rear
Fender 
Protector

Wheel Arch 
Housing

Rear 
Bumper 
Extender

 
Rocker 
Cladding

Rear 
Bumper

Diffuser

Rear 
Skirt

Deflector

GRI: G4 • 4
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Examples of products – interior

GRI: G4 • 4
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Examples of products – sealing systems

GRI: G4 • 4
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GRI: G4 • 5, 6

AD Plastik..............Solin, Croatia  
•• Headquarters, R & D
•• employees............................. 638
•• 	floor area of facilities.26 618 m2

AD Plastik.........Zagreb I, Croatia

•• employees..............................413
•• 	floor area of facilities.24 136 m2

AD Plastik........Zagreb II, Croatia

•• employees..............................152
•• 	floor area of facilities.. 7 336 m2

ADP..............Mladenovac, Serbia 

•• employees............................. 169
•• 	floor area of facilities.13 952 m2

1

2

3

4

AD Plastik Kaluga............ Russia

•• employees............................. 225
•• 	floor area of facilities...8 524 m2

AD Plastik............. Vintai, Russia

•• employees............................. 520
•• 	floor area of facilities.24 500 m2

5

6
EAPS...............Mioveni, Romania

•• Joint Venture
•• AD Plastik............................. 50%

JV
FADP.......................Luga, Russia

•• Joint Venture
•• AD Plastik............................. 40%

JV7 8

Countries in which we operate

AD Plastik d.d., Matoševa 8, SolinOrganisation headquarters
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GRI: G4 • 7

Corporation matrix

Parent Company

Daughter companies / subsidiary 
companies

Joint Ventures

Percent of ownership:
100% AD Plastik d.d.

Percent of ownership:
100% AD Plastik d.d.

Percent of ownership:
100% AD Plastik d.d.

Percent of ownership:
50%	 AD Plastik d.d.
50%	 Faurecia Automotive 

Holdings S.A.S.

Percent of ownership:
40%	 AD Plastik d.d.
60%	 Faurecia Automotive 

Holdings S.A.S.

Percent of ownership:
100% Faurecia Automotive 

  Holdings S.A.S.

Percent of ownership:
99.95% AD Plastik d.d.

Bjelokranjska cesta 4
8000 Novo Mesto

Republic of Slovenia

Samarskaya oblast
Vintai, Samara

Russian Federation

248016 Skladskaya St. 6
Kaluzhskaya oblast, Kaluga

Russian Federation

Kralja Petra I
334 Mladenovac

Russian Federation

Unizel 2A
Mioveni
Romania

Rue Heinnape 2
Nanterre
France

Bolshaya Zarechnaya 1a
Luga, Saint Petersburg
Russian Federation

AD Plastik d.d.
Matoševa 8, 21 210 Solin, Republic of Croatia

AD Plastik d.o.o. 

AO AD Plastik

ZAO AD Plastik 
Kaluga

ADP d.o.o.

Euro Auto Plastic 
Systems S.R.L.

Faurecia ADP 
Holding S.A.S.

OOO Faurecia ADP
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Overview of the top 10 stockholders as of 31 December 2015

GRI: G4 • 9

The company does not have a majority owner, and the largest stockholder is the open joint-stock company “Hol-
ding Autokomponenti” from Saint Petersburg, Russian Federation, which owns 1,259,875 stocks, which represent 

structure. 

Owner/account holder Balance      %

OAO HOLDING AUTOKOMPONENTI 1,259,875 30.00

HYPO ALPE-ADRIA-BANK d.d.  
/ RAIFFEISEN OMF - B CATEGORY 269,462 6.42

ADP-ESOP d.o.o. 212,776 5.07

HYPO ALPE-ADRIA-BANK d.d. 
/ PBZ CO OMF - B CATEGORY 119,640 2.85

HRVATSKA POŠTANSKA BANKA d.d.  
/ KAPITALNI FOND d.d. 116,541 2.78

SOCIETE GENERALE - SPLITSKA BANKA d.d.  
/ ERSTE PL OMF - B CATEGORY 115,353 2.75

PBZ D.D. 111,366 2.65

ERSTE & STEIERMARKISCHE BANK D.D. 105,349 2.51

SOCIETE GENERALE - SPLITSKA BANKA d.d.  
/ AZ OMF - B CATEGORY 93,900 2.24

86,777 2.07

TOTAL 2,491,039 59.34
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Income from sales 

Overview of sales by technology

GRI: G4 • 9

Russian market (subsidiaries)

The markets of the EU and Serbia have in 2015 reported an 
increase of revenue of 36.35% compared to the year 2014. 
An increase in sales compared to the previous year was the 
result of a further increase in utilization of production ca-
pacities in Croatia achieved within the project Edison and 
other projects for customers PSA and Ford in plants Solin 
and Zagreb in Croatia, as well as in plant Mladenovac in Ser-
bia. In addition, Serbia had, compared to the same period of 
the previous year, expanded product portfolio and started 
the delivery of grab handles and blow moulded products to 
new destinations in Italy and Poland.

Total production and sales realised in Vintai (Samara) and 
Kaluga factories are intended for Russian market. The de-
crease of 35.7% on the total automotive market in Russia 

in our factories due to smaller decrease in production of 
makes and models of vehicles by manufacturers with 
whom we cooperate. To this we must add new projects 
whose production began this year - Renault Duster Phase 
2, new Qashqai and Lada Vesta, which are now not only in 
demand on the Russian market but also winning nomina-
tions for new Ford operations.

Overview of sales by sites

Russia 37%

870 mkn
1,002 mkn

+15.27%

Russia 25%

EU + Serbia 
75%EU + Serbia 

63%

Income from sales by market

Russia Slovenia Germany France Other countries

EU and Serbian market

Injection moulding + Blow moulding......... 55%
Painting......................................................... 23%
Extrusion........................................................11%
Thermoforming + Non-woven textile.........11%
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GRI: G4 • 10, 11

contracts was 12% lower compared to the previous period. 
With regard to the basic business activity of the company, 
most of the employees are employed in direct manufacturing, 
with a slightly fewer percent of staff being indirect employees 
supporting the manufacturing, while the fewest number of 
employees is in management. Company management inclu-
des the members of the Management Board, executive dire-

ctors and directors, indirect employees are overhead workers 
and manufacturing overhead, while direct employees are em-
ployees engaged in manufacturing.
On 31 December 2015, there were 2,117 people employed at 
the AD Plastik Group. All employees in Croatia and most of the 
employees in Russia, namely employees in Vintai, are signato-
ries of a collective agreement. Collective agreements regulate 
the employment of a total of 81.39% employees. 

Age structure of the employees in 2015 

Sex structure of the employees 

Men Women Total

Employees (continued)

Men

Women
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Supply chain (continued)

GRI: G4 • 12, 13

-
ty of the industry in which the company ope-

local suppliers. That is a particularly promi-
nent issue in Croatia, a country without a de-
veloped car industry and thus no necessary 
local suppliers. With regard to local suppliers, 
they are suppliers located in the countries of 
the company’s individual manufacturing si-
tes, which are paid in the domestic currency. 

Although the local-foreign suppliers ratio in 
every site is in favour of local suppliers, fo-

impact due to the greater purchasing value of 
goods and services.

There were no major changes in the structu-
re of the supply chain in the reporting period. 
The total numbers of suppliers per sites were 
the following:

•• AD Plastik, Vintai: 41 foreign and 324 
local suppliers

•• AD Plastik Kaluga: 35 foreign and 428 
local suppliers

•• AD Plastik, Croatia: 448 foreign and 712 
local suppliers

•• ADP, Mladenovac: 77 foreign and 359 
local suppliers

The suppliers within the Group are divided into several categories:

•• suppliers of basic materials, such as polymers of different kinds 
•• 	suppliers of components, such as various metal and plastic parts, and insulation materials 
•• 	suppliers of moulds, tools, equipment and spare parts 
•• 	suppliers of services 

60

44
8

35 41 77

35 41

35
9

71
2

42
0

32
0 35

9 42
8

32
4

AD Plastik
CroatiaS M K VADP

Mladenovac, Serbia
AD Plastik Kaluga 
Russia

AD Plastik
Vintai, Russia

Local suppliers

Foreign suppliers

Local and foreign suppliers
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Stakeholders

GRI: G4 • 24 - 27

The key stakeholders of the AD Plastik Group in accordance with the company’s 
business strategy and sustainable development strategy are customers, em-

public, local and national authorities, community (universities, associations, or-

Group’s mission and vision statement, which contributes to the understanding 
of the environment in which it operates. The company is continuously working 
to improve the involvement of stakeholders and connecting with them.

Involving stakeholders in the drafting of the sustainability report is still a gre-
at challenge; there is much room for development in that area. Understanding 
the needs of stakeholders is considered to be very important. The company 
strives to achieve that through routine consultations and communication with 
individual groups.  Transparent and routine communication is the only way to 
achieve mutual understanding aspired to in the future business development of 
the company. Most of the stakeholders have been involved so far by organising 
consultations from time to time, while others have been involved in open discu-
ssions in the community.

Customers are stakeholders who are the most involved in the preparation of 
the sustainability report, which has to meet the required sustainable develop-
ment standards of the customers. In the reporting period, the company passed 
the sustainable business assessment by the company EcoVadis, ordered by the 
customer Renault. In case of irregularities, it is necessary to create an improve-
ment action plan, which has to be implemented within the required time. There 
were no corrective measures in the reporting period. Most customers ask the 
Group to sign agreements or adopt guidelines on compliance with the rules of 
socially responsible business in the automotive industry, which reflects how a 
large part of this Report is based on consultations with customers as one of the 
most important groups of stakeholders.
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Stakeholders (continued)

GRI: G4 • 24 - 27

Customers are an extremely important gro-
up of stakeholders in the car industry. One of 
the highest priorities of the AD Plastik Group 
is the establishment of partnerships with its 
customers in all phases of new project deve-
lopment. By cooperating with its customers 

products, innovative solutions and constant 
research improvement, the company strives 

and customer success.

Types of consultations and frequency
•• Visits/meetings (regularly)
•• Audits (where necessary)
•• Written communication (where 

necessary)
•• Satisfaction survey (regularly via 

specialised portals)
••
•• Sustainability Report (annually)

In the reporting period, mutual visits were more frequent to promote networking and building 
even stronger partnerships.

Customers

Employees are the greatest value of the com-
pany. Their knowledge, experience and skills 
are the key to the success of the AD Plastik 
Group. The company encourages mutual co-
operation on all levels as well as team work, 
the latter being necessary for the develop-
ment and growth of not only the company, 
but also each individual. Sharing knowledge 
and ideas, a multicultural environment, mu-
tual respect and solidarity are the key princi-
ples of a developing community. Employees 
are expected to adhere to the standards of 
excellence. They participate in making new 

Employees 

suggestions for improvement daily.

Types of consultations and frequency
•• Survey of the organisation climate and 

satisfaction (annually)
•• E-mail announcements (where 

necessary)
•• Bulletin board notices (where necessary)
•• Internal newsletter (every two months)
•• Intranet (regularly)
•• Sustainability Report (annually)
•• Informal gatherings (regularly)

In the reporting period, communication with employees was improved by changing the appe-
ar-ance and contents of the internal newsletter, doubling the number of yearly issues, introdu-
cing mailboxes for anonymous questions and comments, introducing a new employee reward 
system, organising informal gatherings with employees, and creating additional communication 
instructions for an easier understanding and unambiguity of interpretation of individual terms.
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GRI: G4 • 24 - 27

Unions

Unions, as a part of the public, participate 
in the decision-making at the company via 
the worker’s council, and in supervising the 
company’s operations via membership in the 
Supervisory Board. Collective bargaining as 
a model of conducting business in the com-
pany has proven to be very successful and 
effective.

Types of consultations and frequency
•• Meetings/negotiations (where 

necessary)
•• Internal newsletter (every two months)
•• Intranet (regularly)
•• Sustainability Report (annually)

In the reporting period, unions met with the employer three times during collective negotiations, 
which resulted in the adoption of three annexes to the collective agreement. 

In the reporting period, the continuous cooperation and consultancy with the suppliers conti-
nued for the purpose of improving their business system, and meeting the required standards of 
the car industry.

Suppliers and partners 

Suppliers and partners are an important part 
of the public in the business of the AD Plastik 
Group, while the creation and management of 
commercial relationships with suppliers for 
the purpose of ensuring a competitive price 
and quality of the materials, tools, equipment 
and services are one of the key strategic go-
als of the company. Our business depends lar-
gely on suppliers because we have to jointly 
offer new and improved products to custo-
mers with the aim of reducing our impact on 
the environment. Just as the company needs 
to meet the standards of its customers, the 

suppliers have to meet the required standar-
ds, starting from the very selection of mate-
rials, equipment and services, and further in 
the course of development, particularly in se-
rial manufacturing. 

Types of consultations and frequency
•• Supplier evaluation (twice a year)
•• Quality criteria evaluation (monthly)
•• Visits (where necessary)
•• Sustainability Report (annually)

Stakeholders (continued)
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GRI: G4 • 24 - 27

National and local administration bodies

National and local administration bodies are 
a part of the public the company cooperates 
with regularly. As a renowned and respecta-
ble economic operator, the Group has a res-
ponsibility to improve the business environ-
ment in the communities it operates in. By 
employing the local populations and paying 
local charges, the Group directly participates 
in improving the quality of life in that area. It 
cooperates with all institutions of local and 

national authorities in the countries in which 
it operates, in accordance with their require-
ments.

Types of consultations and frequency
•• Participation in specialised congresses 

and conferences (where necessary)
•• Memberships (regularly)
•• Visits (where necessary)
•• Sustainability Report (annually)

In the reporting period, the representatives of the AD Plastik Group have participated in several 
conferences organised by the national and local administration bodies, where used their know-
how and experience to contribute to the development and improvement of the business conditi-
ons in the area, particularly in connection with exporters.

In the reporting period, a proactive and structured communication with the media was establis-
hed, resulting in an increased number of press releases which mention the company.

The media  

The media are among the stakeholders with 
which the company is developing a success-
ful cooperation with the aim of informing the 
wider public and all the other stakeholders re-
garding changes and events within the com-
pany in a timely and transparent manner.  

Types of consultations and frequency
•• Press releases (regularly)
•• Press conferences (where necessary)
•• Visits (where necessary)

The community  

The community (universities, NGOs,...) in whi-
ch it operates and creates new business and 
economic standards is an important part of 
the corporate culture of the AD Plastik Group. 
Apart form occasional support to local initia-
tives and associations through donations and 
sponsorships, a part of the strategy is a con-
tinuous cooperation with the university com-
munity with the aim of sharing knowledge 

and employing young professionals, coopera-
ting with and supporting citizens’ association, 
as well as participating and joining various 
professional associations.

Types of consultations and frequency
•• Participation in conferences (where 

necessary)
•• Memberships (regularly)
•• Visits (where necessary)
•• Sustainability Report (annually)

In the reporting period, the cooperation with several faculties was formalised, while professio-

and participated in the work of various associations and organisations. 

Stakeholders (continued)















Economy
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In the reporting period, 91% of employees in the senior mana-
gement (members of the Management Board, executive dire-
ctors and directors) come from the local communities, mea-
ning persons who live in a county, district or region in which 
individual Group members operate.
In the reporting period, there were no major indirect economic 
impacts on the business and stakeholders of the AD Plastik 
Group.

Economy (continued)

GRI: G4 • EC1 - EC9

Recruitment and employment of the local population is su-
pported in all countries in which the company operates. The-
refore, the local population comprises the greatest proporti-
on of employees in all sites. As a multinational company, the 
AD Plastik Group offers many opportunities for international 
growth, mobility and promotion within the Group to its em-

ployees. There are employees who have been appointed to key 
functions in other sites within the AD Plastik Group through 
career advancement and promotion.  The Group encourages 
the mobility and potential for improvement of its own experts, 
who often transfer their knowledge to colleagues in different 
manufacturing sites of the Group. 

The proportion of local suppliers in the total  
procurement value 29.68% 39.02% 37.30% 42.30%

27.00% 33.40% 39.70%
27.30%

70.32% 60.98% 62.70% 57.70%
73.00% 66.60% 60.30%

72.70%

AD Plastik
CroatiaS

M

K

V

ADP
Mladenovac, Serbia

AD Plastik Kaluga
Kaluga, Russia

AD Plastik
Vintai, Russia

Local suppliers
Foreign suppliers

AD Plastik, Croatia AD Plastik, Novo Mesto AD Plastik, Vintai AD Plastik Kaluga ADP, Mladenovac Total

2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015

Tax relief 2,651 5,190 677 3,328 5,190

Aid 3,095 3,774 543 1,023 2,077 4,661 5,851

Total 5,746 8,965 677 0 543 0 0 0 1,023 2,077 7,989 11,041

Financial aid received from the government in thousands of HRK
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Environment

GRI: G4 • EN1 - EN2

Environmental protection is the result of the harmonisation of the activities of 
all business processes. The ecological orientation and developed environmental 
consciousness of the AD Plastik Group is visible in the very choice to establish 
the Environmental Management System according to the ISO 14001 standard, 
which was implemented more than 10 years ago at some manufacturing sites. 

The application of this international norm enables the shaping of the business 
management policy and goal setting, taking into consideration the legal and ot-

-
ronment that our business activities, products and services have. The supervisi-
on and measurement of the impact on the environment are being continuously 
monitored so that they can be managed well for the purpose of preserving the 
environment and the surroundings in which we operate.

The Group is implementing its strategy of continuous improvement of its impa-
ct on the environment; through regular monitoring and analysis, the realisation 
of the planned goals is checked. Where the goals are not realised, additional 

-

Some of the environmental aspects are shown by product unit. However, the 
-

red using different technologies must be taken into account, and therefore the 
impact is different as well. For example, the manufacture of certain products 
requires the utilisation of multiple technologies, so the energy consumption for 

Nonetheless, all environmental aspects are managed continuously, depending 

use at the company will be monitored through energy consumption indicators 
by kilogramme of material spent.



40UN Global Compact Communication on ProgressAbout us EnvironmentEconomy Society Annexes

Materials

GRI: G4 • EN1 - EN2

The raw materials used in manufacturing processes are obta-
ined from non-renewable sources. Granulated synthetic mate-
rials polypropylene, polyethylene, paints, varnishes and orga-
nic solvents are used.

Out of the total amount of granulated synthetic materials used, 
depending on the vehicle type and category, some plastic pro-
ducts are made of recycled synthetic materials.

Materials used by weight or quantity

Material Site 2013 2014 2015

PP/PE/PES (t)

Solin 2,632 3,045 3,379

Zagreb 4,371 5,269 5,965

Mladenovac 1,070 1,014 1,097

Vintai 2,910 2,780 5,882

Kaluga 1,940 1,850 1,239

TOTAL 12,923 13,958 17,562

Paints, 
varnishes, 
solvents (t)

Zagreb 222 278 157

Mladenovac 122 324 394

Vintai 0 0 10

Kaluga 0 0 1

TOTAL 344 602 562

Recycled input materials (t)

Material Site 2013 2014 2015

PP/PE/PES (t)

Solin 1,800 1,920 1,349

Zagreb 0 0 896

Mladenovac 478 219 28

Vintai 226 241 240

Kaluga 22 167 128

TOTAL 2,526 2,547 2,641

Percentage of used material consisting of recycled 
input material (%)

Material Site 2013 2014 2015

PP/PE/PES (t)

Solin 68 63 40

Zagreb 0 0 15

Mladenovac 45 22 3

Vintai 8 9 4

Kaluga 0 9 10

TOTAL 20 18 15
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Water

GRI: G4 • EN8

Water is supplied from the local water supply system, and in 
smaller part from the company’s own well. One such well is 
located at AD Plastik in Zagreb. The volume of water drawn 
from such sources is determined by the water meter. The ma-
nufacturing plants do not recycle their waste water.

AD Plastik, Solin

The company obtains water from the internal water supply 
system of the town of Solin, which is supplied from the sour-

flow of that river has been declared a protected natural area in 
the category of a special ichthyologic reservation. The average 
annual discharge of the source of the river Jadro is 9.0 m3/s.

AD Plastik, Zagreb

The company obtains water from the internal water supply 
system of the City of Zagreb. Nowadays, Zagreb draws water 
from eight pumps with a total of around 30 wells. The most 

of the water supply system is 4.5 m3/s.

Water use by source ( m3)

W. consumption from the public water supply (m3) Water consumption from own well (m3)

Site 2013 2014 2015 2013 2014 2015

Solin 41,464 23,095 27,184 0 0 0

Zagreb 17,009 9,733 14,134 3,400 5,712 5,713

Mladenovac 1,446 8,671 11,975 0 0 0

Vintai 7,492 9,930 13,296 0 0 0

Kaluga 0 0 4,269 0 0 0

TOTAL 67,411 51,429 70,858 3,400 5,712 5,713

Water use by source ( m3)

2013 2014 2015

The local water supply 67,411 51,429 70,858

The company’s own well 3,400 5,712 5,713

TOTAL 70,811 57,141 76,571

ADP, Mladenovac

The company obtains water from the JKP Mladenovac town 
water supply, which draws water from bored artesian wells. 
There are 55 of them, with depths ranging from 5 to 200 m. 
The capacity of one source is 2-5 l/s. All sites with wells on 
them have been declared protected areas. Brestovica, Kokorin, 

them.

AD Plastik, Vintai

The company obtains water from the internal water supply 
system of the Vintai settlement, which draws water from wells 
whose depths ranges from 270 m to 275 m and whose capaci-
ty is 1.5 m3/s. The distance from the river Volga is about 8km.

AD Plastik Kaluga

The company obtains water from the internal water supply 
system of the town of Kaluga, which draws water from under-
ground and surface sources. The water supply currently provi-
des the water volume of 180 m3/h from three artesian wells, 
with the possibility of increasing the water flow by 3,360m3/
day. 

AD Plastik Group does not own, rent or administrate any land 
in protected areas or in their immediate vicinity, nor in high-va-
lue areas with regard to the biodiversity outside the protected 
areas, and thus its business activities do not produce any 
impact on the protected areas. Furthermore, the plants have 
neither direct nor indirect impact on the biodiversity in the pro-
tected areas or high-value areas with regard to the biodiversity 
outside the protected areas; there are no examples related to 
protected and renewed habitats, endangered species accor-
ding to the IUCN’s red list and national list.
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Emissions (continued)

GRI: G4 • EN15 - EN18

The greenhouse gas emission intensity diagram shows the 
proportion of total direct and indirect greenhouse gas emissi-
ons in relation to the total number of manufactured products.

Data on the consumption of direct and indirect energy vary; 
they are directly related to the manufacturing quantity. Howe-
ver, a series of initiatives undertaken at the AD Plastik Group 

an impact on its reduction. 

Initiatives undertaken to reduce the energy consumption 

•• Turning off lights and working equipment after leaving 
the working premises, and replacing the lights with LED 
lighting

•• .Installation of central cooling (heat risers)
••

equipment
•• .Setting up heat insulation on plastics injection cylinders
•• .Programmed turning on and starting up of machines at 

the beginning of the working week
•• .Entrances into the manufacturing halls and warehouses 

equipped with high-speed doors and an automatic 
opening and closing system

•• .Replacement of the wooden carpentry with PVC on 
buildings

 Greenhouse gas emission                    
intensity (kg CO2/product)

Site 2013 2014 2015

Solin
0.32 0.32 0.25

Zagreb

Mladenovac 0.24 0.26 0.22

Vintai 0.27 0.24 0.29

Kaluga 0.00 0.00 0.33

TOTAL 0.29 0.29 0.26

0.30
0.29
0.29
0.28
0.28
0.27
0.27
0.26
0.26
0.25
0.25

2013

0.29 0.29

0.26

2014 2015
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GRI: G4 • EN20 - EN21

The manufacturing processes employed by 
AD Plastik Group do not emit any substances 
that damage the ozone layer. However, for the 
purpose of maintaining the necessary climate 
in its manufacturing and other working ro-
oms, the company uses cooling and air condi-
tioning devices that operate using substances 
that affect the ozone layer. The maintenance 
of those devices and systems in operation is 
entrusted to authorised contractual partners 
whose duty, among other things, is to dispose 
of replaced refrigerants in an environmentally 
friendly manner. In 2015, due to an equipment 
malfunction in the manufacturing plant in 
Vintai, 10kg of R407C were accidentally rele-
ased into the atmosphere.

NOX,SOX,CO are generated due to the con-
sumption of energy sources used to heat the 
working rooms (fuel oil, natural gas) and due 
to the use of energy sources in manufacturing 

plant in Zagreb.

* The data on the emission amounts have 
been obtained using calculations according 
to the national standard.

Refrigerant contained in the equipment (kg)
2013 2014 2015

R22 R407C R134A 227ea R22 R407C R134A 227ea R22 R407C R134A 227ea 
Solin 240 32 133 40 240 32 133 40 240 32 133 40
Zagreb 198 301 0 0 120 863 0 0 120 863 0 0
Mladenovac 7 70 0 164 8 70 0 164 8 70 0 164
Vintai 0 17 0 0 0 1316 0 0 0 40 0 0
Kaluga 0 220 0 0 0 980 0 0 0 120 0 0

TOTAL 445 640 133 204 368 3261 133 204 368 1125 133 204

2013 2014 2015
  NO2    SO2   CO   VOC    NO2    SO2     CO   VOC   NO2    SO2   CO VOC

Solin 0.092 1.000 0.002 0.000 0.073 0.800 0.002 0.000 0.095 1.000 0.080 0.000
Zagreb 1.084 0.000 0.084 87.260 1.335 0.000 0.134 55.740 1.255 0.000 0.950 17.060
Mladenovac 0.036 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.176 0.000 0.008 0.000 0.050 0.000 0.030 0.000
Vintai 2.058 0.000 3.871 0.000 5.650 0.024 12.071 0.000 4.523 0.024 0.427 0.000
Kaluga 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.018 0.009 5.191 0.000

TOTAL 3.270 1.000 3.959 87.260 7.234 0.824 12.215 55.740 5.941 1.033 6.678 17.060

Emissions (continued)
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Waste waters and waste (continued)

 Quantity of water released ( m3)

Site 2013 2014 2015

Solin 37,701 18,645 27,184

Zagreb 10,763 4,050 5,336

Mladenovac 1,446 8,671 11,975

Vintai 7,492 9,930 13,296

Kaluga 0 0 4,269

TOTAL 57,402 41,296 62,060

Waste is collected separately, disposed of according to the 
regulations, and delivered to authorised waste collectors for 
further disposal. Records of the generated waste delivered for 
disposal are kept according to the documentation required by 
law, while the data on the weight of the waste delivered for 
disposal are obtained by weighing prior to its delivery to aut-
horised collectors. They are used in reports to the competent 
national authorities. 

-
ste in 2015 in Solin and Zagreb was due to the disposal of old 
manufacturing equipment and machinery as metal waste. 

In Vintai, the increase in the quantity of hazardous waste was 

Total waste weight by type (t)

2013 2014 2015

non-hazardous hazardous non-hazardous hazardous non-hazardous hazardous

Solin 106.67 14.1 126.13 25.58 219 20

Zagreb 114.03 146.39 213.56 301.01 301 237

Mladenovac 9.7 2.35 159.28 6.66 180 5

Vintai 1,221.26 2.29 1,055.69 8.60 1,099.00 334.00

Kaluga 225.88 0.00 450.00 0.50 62.00 7.00

TOTAL
1,677.54 165.13 2,004.66 342.35 1,861.00 603.00

1,842.67 2,347.01 2,464.00

Waste weight (t)

Disposal methods 2013 2104 2015

Recycling 519.92 809.08 862.58
Waste warehousing prior 
to the application of any 
disposal process

142.67 298.42 275.31

Use of waste mostly as 
fuel or other energy source 7.83 12.55 27.68

Physical and chemical 
processing of waste 4.11 18.27 27.08

Waste incineration on land 7.38 35.83 55.66

1,160.76 1,172.86 1,215.69

TOTAL 1,842.67 2,347.01 2,464.00

GRI: G4 • EN22 - EN26
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-

negative impact on the environment with 
possible harmful consequences for the soil, 
water, air, biodiversity and human health. Sys-
tematic efforts to avoid major spillages of ha-
zardous materials are directly connected with 
internal regulations and working instructions, 
while their implementation is routinely moni-
tored. 

Waste waters released from manufacturing 
plants have no negative impact on the biodi-
versity and connected habitats. Waste waters 

are not released into protected areas.

On manufacturing sites in Solin, Zagreb and 
Mladenovac, environmental protection inspe-
ctions are routinely carried out, once a year 
as a rule. There were no major pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary penalties for violations of the 
laws and regulations in the area of environ-
mental protection. In Vintai and Kaluga, there 
were no environmental protection inspecti-
ons in the reporting period.

Weigh of transported, imported, exported or processed waste considered hazardous 
according to the Basel Convention, Annexes I, II, III and VIII, and percentage of waste transported abroad

2013 2014 2015

Site Hazardous 
waste weight (t)

Weight of ha-
zardous waste 

transported 
abroad (t)

Percentage of 
hazardous waste 

transported 
abroad (%)

Hazardous 
waste weight (t)

Weight of ha-
zardous waste 

transported 
abroad (t)

Percentage of 
hazardous waste 

transported 
abroad (%)

Hazardous 
waste weight (t)

Weight of ha-
zardous waste 

transported 
abroad (t)

Percentage of 
hazardous waste 

transported 
abroad (%)

Solin 14.1 1.73 12 25.58 3.279 13 20 20 100

Zagreb 146.39 137.11 94 301.01 287.55 96 237 220 93

Mladenovac 2.35 0 0 6.66 5.5 83 5 0 0

Vintai 2.29 0 0 8.6 0 0 334 0 0

Kaluga 0 0 0 0.5 0.2 40 7 0 0

TOTAL 165.13 138.84 84 342.35 296.529 87 603 240 40

GRI: G4 • EN22 - EN26

Waste waters and waste (continued)
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Expenditures and investments into environmental protection 

GRI: G4 • EN31

Expenditures for environmental protection include the costs of 
hazardous and non-hazardous waste disposal, costs of emis-
sion testing, and costs of discharging and cleaning. The inves-

-

safety cabinet, crushing machinery, water meter) and energy 

Total expenditures and investments into environmental protection (EUR)

2013 2014 2015

Expenditures for 
environmental 

protection

Investments into 
environmental 

protection

Expenditures for 
environmental 

protection

Investments into 
environmental 

protection

Expenditures for 
environmental 

protection

Investments into 
environmental 

protection

Solin 103,000 8,000 38,200 13,300 29,200 10,360

Zagreb 108,200 5,300 112,000 86,200 106,800 240,640

Mladenovac 14,700 800 31,840 2,000 27,100 1,600

Vintai 85,902 4,605 90,448 5,727 60,102 3,218

Kaluga 34,000 0 28,000 0 22,000 0

UKUPNO
345,802 18,705 300,488 107,227 245,202 255,818

364,507 407,715 501,020
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Supplier assessment with regard to their impact on the environment

GRI: G4 • EN31

All new suppliers in the reporting period were checked in 
connection with the environmental impact criteria by means 
of the Questionnaire on the Compliance with the Quality Mana-
gement System ISO 9001 or ISO TS 16949, Enviromental ma-
nagement system ISO 14001 and  Corporate Social Responsi-
bility Guidelines.

The proportion of suppliers checked according to the environmental impact criteria and 

100.00%

0.00%0.00%

AD Plastik, Croatia

AD Plastik, Vintai, RussiaAD Plastik Kaluga, Russia

ADP, Mladenovac, Serbia

100.00%

0.00%0.00%

57.98%

25.00%
37.84%

59.66%

25.00%

40.54%

ISO 14001
Questionnaire

0.00% 0.00%

76.47% 77.78%



Society







Russia................. 52.59%
Croatia.................42.72%
Serbia................... 4.69%

Total recruitment of employees in 2015 by region
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GRI: G4 • LA1 - LA16

Fluctuation rate in 2015 by region

Parental leave

Total 
number of 
employees 

by sex

Use of 
parental 

leave 

AD Plastik, Croatia
men 706 1

women 497 25

ADP, Mladenovac
men 139 0

women 30 0

AD Plastik Kaluga
men 81 1

women 144 35

AD Plastik. Vintai
men 182 0

women 338 32

AD Plastik Group
men 1108 2

women 1009 92

All employees of the AD Plastik Group have the right to parental leave in accordance with the regulations of the country in which 
they are employed. In the reporting period, 92 female employees and 2 male employees used the right to parental leave. In the 
same period, 18 female employees and 2 male employees returned to work from their parental leave. Since this indicator only 
came into use in 2015, their stay at work following the use of their parental leave will be monitored in the next reporting period. The 
number of fathers who take advantage of a paid parental leave is on the rise.

Upon the expiry of their parental leave, regardless of their sex, employees almost regularly return to work in agreement with their 
managers. This points to the security that the company gives them.

The AD Plastik Group values the occupational health and safety of all its employees, particularly pregnant and breastfeeding 
women, which is laid down by the Collective Agreement in a separate provision. The Group’s internal documents, activities, enco-
uragement of a positive climate and culture promotes the equality of sexes and particularly the employees’ right to use of parental 
leave. 

Serbia Russia CroatiaTotal fluctuation 

Employment (continued)

16.00%

14.00%

12.00%

10.00%

8.00%

6.00%

4.00%

2.00%

0.00%
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GRI: G4 • LA1 - LA16

The Group continuously implements the practice of good rela-
tions and social dialogue with its employees, who are always 
up to date with all major changes in the business. In accordan-
ce with the law and Collective Agreement, they are timely infor-
med. Collective agreements as formal agreements with unions 
cover topics in the area of health and safety, in accordance 
with the laws and regulations and customary good business 
practice. Employees have a representative in the Supervisory 

Board of the AD Plastik Group, who is informed of any major 

-
visions of the laws on labour and employment relationships, 
as well as in the provisions related to consultations and ne-

Agreement. Depending on the laws of the state in which the 
company operates, the deadlines range from eight days to 
three months. 

However, communication with employees and their elected re-
presentatives on all matters related to changes in the business 
is more frequent than what the law prescribes.

Employment (continued)



Injury rate by sex 
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GRI: G4 • LA1 - LA16

There was a grand total of 21 injuries on the level of the Group 
in the reporting period, out of which six injuries (29%) were due 
to a collision of a worker with an object, seven (33%) due to a 

fall on the ground level, three (14%) were caused by improper 
handling of tools, one (5%) by physical overexertion, and four 
(19%) fall under other causes of injury. Following an analysis of 

the cause of the injury, responsible persons were designated 
and corrective activities were carried out.

Occupational health and safety

Rate of injuries, professional diseases, lost days or absences, and number of death cases connected with accidents at work

2013 2014 2015

Site Number of 
injuries

Number of 
professional 

diseases

Number of lost 
days

Number of 
death cas

Number of 
injuries

Number of 
professional 

diseases

Number of lost 
days

Number of 
death cas

Number of 
injuries

Number of 
professional 

diseases

Number of lost 
days

Number of 
death cas

Solin 5 0 129 0 7 0 303 0 6 0 278 0

Zagreb 5 0 73 0 7 0 245 0 6 0 159 0

Mladenovac 0 0 0 0 3 0 45 0 6 0 225 0

Vintai 3 0 61 1 1 0 49 0 0 0 0 0

Kaluga 0 0 0 0 1 0 11 0 3 0 19 0

TOTAL 13 0 263 1 19 0 653 0 21 0 681 0

Parameter 2013 2014 2015

IR (injury rate) 0.74 0.87 0.99

ODR (occupational disease rate) 0.00 0.00 0.00

LDR (lost day rate) 0.06 0.11 0.19

AR (absentee rate) 0.05 0.00 0.00 Men
Women



Proportion of employees in training in 2015 by category Proportion of different programmes in 2015Average number of training hours per employee category
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GRI: G4 • LA1 - LA16

In the reporting period, the average duration of training per em-

customer demands, managerial knowledge and installation 
of technologies was substantially increased. Investment into 

activity, but concern for the health and safety of employees 
is common to everyone, so such programmes are carried out 
regularly.

Renault Consulting SAS and Renault Technologie Roumanie, 
-

iterbildung e.v. was continued. Their courses that employees 

take provide them with expertise and competence in the au-
tomotive industry. In cooperation with the Group, Fiat and Dai-
mler organised courses that employees of the AD Plastik Group 
took in order to become fully acquainted with the customers’ 
demands for the purpose of ensuring the required quality. The 
group regularly cooperates with the company Sneci Cee s.r.o. 
regading employee training. In 2015, a series of workshops 
was held for the purpose of setting up Lean manufacturing.

The aforementioned workshops, training sessions and pro-
grammes enable employees to educate themselves and incre-
ase their skills on the competitive automotive labour market, 
which increases the employability of each individual.

There are routine internal training programmes published 
annually on the Intranet in the Catalogue of Internal Training 
Programmes. Internal trainers and mentors are brought from 
different sites of the Group depending on their competences 

Within the company, regular consultations are held in conne-
ction with retirement. Retired persons are involved in the men-
torship programme so that they can continue contributing and 
transferring knowledge to their younger colleagues.

Education and training

Management
Expert staff
Other staff
Mod

Management
Expert staff
Other staff
Mod

Training of manufacturing workers.............30%
Installed technologies...................................25%
Installed business processes....................... 24%
Occupational safety...................................... 13%
Managerial knowledge.................................... 4%

........................... 4%







Top management

Middle management

Line management

Employee age structure in 2015 depending on the management line
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GRI: G4 • LA1 - LA16

On 31 December 2015, there were 47.66% female employees 
and 52.34% male employees in the Group. On the management 
level, most of the women were in line management, followed 
by middle management, with the fewest number of them in top 
management. Inside the steering/leadership structure, women 
comprise a total of 38% of the management positions.

In the entire steering and management structure by age for 
2015, most of the employees are aged 30-50. That age group 
makes up 71.88%. In the top management, most of the em-
ployees are aged 30-50, while in middle and line management 
employees aged 30-50 are also prevalent. The proportion of 
employees aged 50+ in management positions is 19.79%. 

Each potential candidate has an equal opportunity for employ-
ment regardless of the sex, which is attested by the fact that 
the AD Plastik Group has been hiring an almost equal number 
of women and men for several years. The basic wage of em-
ployees on the Group level is determined exclusively according 
to the job. There are no differences between basic wages and 
remunerations between men and women.

All employees of the AD Plastik Group are treated equally, with 
dignity and respect, regardless of their ethnicity, religion, lan-
guage, sex, age or culture. Discrimination on any basis is not 
tolerated. Competence is the only basis for decision-making 
in all aspects of employment, including recruitment, develop-
ment and promotions.

Diversity and equal opportunities
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GRI: G4 • LA1 - LA16

Human rights
The AD Plastik Group does not employ persons under 15 years 
of age, which is laid down by additional internal documents. 
In the reporting period, no employment contracts were conc-
luded with persons under 15 years of age, which was also the 
case in the preceding reports. The Human Resources service 
takes special account of age in the candidate selection proce-
sses. 

Employee training on human rights aspects and policies was 
carried out at the Kaluga site – two hours per employee – 
so that a total of 450 hours of training in human rights were 
carried out in the reporting period. No discrimination compla-
ints were received, nor have there been any disputes in conne-
ction with human rights. 

In the reporting period, all suppliers of AD Plastik in Croatia 
were checked according to the criteria of the freedom of asso-
ciation of workers and respect for human rights using the 
Questionnaire on the Compliance with the ISO 9001 or ISO TS 
16949, ISO 14001 systems and Corporate Social Responsibility 
Guidelines. Based on the Questionnaire, which contains questi-

bargaining, all of the suppliers surveyed respect human rights 
and the freedom of association of workers. 

The suppliers of the manufacturing sites in Russia and Serbia 
were not checked, but a check is planned for the next period. 



Anti-corruption

Public policies
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GRI: G4 • SO4 - SO11

Society

The anti-corruption policy has not been described in a separa-
te document yet, but is an integral part of the Code of Business 
Conduct of the AD Plastik Group, available on the website of 
the company. According to the Code, employees must not par-
ticipate in corruption of any kind, and each employee who has 
been asked for offered a bribe is obliged to report the situation 
to Legal Affairs. In 2015, there were no reports that would im-
ply bribery and/or corruption. In the reporting period, no an-
ti-corruption training was carried out within the company.

The AD Plastik Group promotes a transparent and public 
advocacy of different public policies through business orga-
nisations and advocacy groups, public appearances, expert 
discussions or direct suggestions and comments submitted 
to the competent authority. The Group does not condone any 

-
tributions. 

No legal proceedings have been instituted due to conduct vio-
lating the principle of competition on the market, anti-trust and 
anti-monopoly practices.

non-pecuniary penalties due to breach of laws and regulations 
on the level of the AD Plastik Group.



Customer health and safety Labelling of products and services
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GRI: G4 • PR1 - PR9

For all products developed by the AD Plastik Group, from 
product design planning and development, through checks, 

-
lopment, to disposal following the expiry of the working life, 
in accordance with the legal provisions, we adhere to all re-
gulations and standards pertaining to customers, as well as 
directives of the automotive industry.
At the same time, all products are assessed for the purpose of 
improving their impact on health and safety (taking into acco-
unt the purpose of the product or service so that they it does 
not present a health or safety risk).

In the reporting period, there were no recorded cases of any 
breach or regulations and voluntary codes in relation to the im-
pact of the product on health and safety.

The quality and characteristics of the products manufactured 
by the AD Plastik Group are as declared. They are safe and 
acceptable for further use in terms of health. Continuous care 
is taken of appropriate and useful labels, ensured disposal 
following the expiry of its working life in accordance with the 
regulations, and adherence to all other regulations and stan-
dards.

For each product and service, the source of its components, 
contents (particularly as regards substances that may have an 
impact on the environment or society), safety of use, disposal 
and impact on the environment are listed.

Since the majority of the products are made of plastics, the 
Group takes care of the improvement of recycling possibilities 

together with customers in order to reduce the impact on the 
environment following the expiry of the life cycle of the pro-
duct. Customers have developed recycling indicators for their 
suppliers, which enable life cycle assessment and integration 
of the recycling possibility from the design phase, negotiations 
with the customer, measurement of developments made, and 
improvements with regard to environmentally acceptable desi-
gn. All products comply with the aforementioned requirements 
set by customers.

Special health and safety tests form an integral parts of acti-
vities carried out with car manufacturers. All products must 
pass them in order to be completely safe for the end customer, 
all with the aim of protecting their health and safety.

Society (continued)





Communication on Progress
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Comparative table of GRI and Global Compact indicators
UNGC principle Page

Strategy and analysis

G4-1 Statement of the President of the Management Board 4

G4-3 to G4-13 Principles  3 and 6 5 - 21

Obligations with regard to foreign initiatives  

G4-14 to G4-16 Principles 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 22

G4-17 to G4-23 23

Involvement of stakeholders 

G4-24 to G4-27 25 - 28

G4-28 to G4-33 Principle 3 68 - 69

Management

G4-34 to G4-53 30 - 33

Ethics and integrity

G4-56 Principles 1 - 10 34

Economic indicators

G4-EC1 Principle  6 36

G4-EC3 36

G4-EC4 37

G4-EC5 Principle  6 36

UNGC principle Page

G4-EC6 Principle  6 37

G4-EC8 37

G4-EC9 37

Environmental indicators

G4-EN1 Principles 7 and 8 40

G4-EN2 Principles 8 and 9 40

G4-EN3 Principles 7 and 8 41

G4-EN4 Principle 8 41

G4-EN5 Principle 8 42

G4-EN6 Principles 8 and 9 45

G4-EN8 Principles 7 and 8 43

G4-EN9 Principle 8 43

G4-EN10 Principles 8 and 9 43

G4-EN11 Principle 8 43

G4-EN12 Principle 8 43

G4-EN13 Principle 8 43

G4-EN14 Principle 8 43

G4-EN15 Principles 7 and 8 44

G4-EN16 Principles 7 and 8 44

G4-EN18 Principles 7 and 8 45

G4-EN19 Principles 7 and 8 45

G4-EN20 Principles 7 and 8 46

G4-EN21 Principles 7 and 8 46
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